HOLLY L. WOLCOTT
Interim City Clerk

When making inquiries relative to
this matter, please refer to the
Council File No.

November 18, 2013

To All Interested Parties:

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA

ERIC GARCETTI
MAYOR

Office of the
CITY CLERK

Councit and Public Services
Room 395, City Hall
Los Angeles, CA 80012
General information - {243) 978-1133
Fax: (213} 878-1040

SHANNON HOPPES
Council and Public Services
Division

www cltycierk lacity. org

| The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File

No. 13-1083, at its meeting held November 6, 2013.

City Glerk
kw

An Eguat Employment Opportunity — Affirmative Action Employer



May@r’” {Tlmé Stamp -

25%3%‘%@‘& -8 Pt 1 k0

VTV OF LGu ANTLRD

COUNCIL FILE NO.  13-1083

COUNCIL DISTRICT

COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE

November 8, 2013

SUBJECT TO THE MAYOR'S APPROVAL

RE MODIFYING THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY FISCAL YEAR 2010
URBAN AREAS SECURITY INITIATIVE GRANT AWARD, AND A CONTRACT RELATIVE TO THE LOS

ANGELES REGIONAL
AUTHORITY

LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT
{10 Day Charter requirement as per LAAC Section 14.7)

NOV 1 8 2013

INTEROPERABLE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM JOINT POWERS

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR MAYOR USE ONLY

APPROVED

A

DATE OF MAYOR APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL

LG .

*DISAPPROVED

l-(

*Transmit otiject@ps
pursuant to LAAS Se
C3
-
(11

MAYOR

03

3

806 Ky ﬁtgagﬁmz

=

’mg
1 L




File No. 13-1083

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to modifying the United States Department of
Homeland Security Fiscal Year (FY) 2010 Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) grant award, and a
contract relative to the Los Angeles Regional Interoperable Communications System (LA-RICS) Joint
Powers Authority (JPA). -

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE AFPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:
1. Authorize the Mayor, or designee, to:

a. Modify the existing grant budget for the FY 2010 UASI grant by re-appropriating funds from the
LA-RICS JPA to the City of Los Angeies for the Verdugo Peak project.

b. Negotiate and execute an amendment to the sub-recipient agreement with the LA-RICS JPA
for a contract amount not exceed to $19,406,079, subject to the approval of the City Attorney
‘as to form and legality.

¢. Negotiate and execute a Professional Services Agreement for project design and construction
of the Verdugo Peak project for a confract amount not to exceed $2.1 million, fora
performance period not to exceed the end date of the applicable grant period, subject to the
approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality, and subject to approval of the City
Administrative Officer (CAQO) for consistency with the grant budget and compliance with all City
contracting policies and procedures.

2. Authorize the Controller to:

a. Transfer appropriations within Fund 53V/46, as follows:

Fund/Dept No, Account  Title Amount

From: 53V/46 46H669 LA-RICS JPA  $1,000,000
Fund/Dept No. Account  Title Amount

To: 53V/46 46K978 BOE $1,000,000

b. Expend and receive funds upon presentation of documentation and proper demand by the
Mayor's Office of Homeland Security and Public Safety, in order to reimburse City departments
and the Los Angeles/Long Beach Urban Area Partner Jurisdictions for approved FY 2010 UAS!
grant funds.

3. AUTHORIZE the Mayor's Office of Homeland Security and Public Safety to prepare Controller
instructions for any necessary technical adjustments, subject to approval of the CAO; and,
AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement the instructions.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that this action will not impact the General Fund. Apprbvai of
the above recommendations will allow for the continued expenditure of the FY 2010 UASI grant. These
actions are in compliance with City financial policies in that grant funds are sufficient to support the grant
activities.

Community Impact Statemeni: None submitted.



SUMMARY

In a report to the Mayor and Council dated October 4, 2013 (attached to the Council file), the CAO states
that the Mayor's Office of Homeland Security and Public Safety requests authority to modify the United
States Department of Homeland Security (DHS) FY 2010 UASI grant award. In addition, the Mayor's
Office requests authority to confract with the LA-RICS JPA.

According fo the CAO, the California Office of Emergency Services approved an extension for the LA-
RICS project to April 30, 2014. Now, the Mayor's Office requests authority to re-appropriate $1,000,000
from the LA-RICS JPA to the Bureau of Engineering (BOE) for the Verdugo Peak tower project. These
funds will be used to support the construction of an improved tower at the existing communications facility
at the Verdugo Peak telecommunications site. This project will support the expansion and capability of the
microwave and communication systems of the City's and partner agencies' first responders and will be
compatible with the LA-RICS project.

The CAO goes on fo report that the Mayor's Office also requests authority to negotiate and execute an
amended sub-recipient agreement with the LA-RICS JPA for a total contract amount of $19,406,079. The
CAQ goes on to report that the Mayor's Officer further requests authority to negotiate and execute a
confract with United Riggers and Erectors, Inc. (URE), in the amount of $2.1 million for project design and
construction of the Verduge Peak project. URE will be responsible for the fabrication, construction,
installation, and other related work to implementing the project, including erosion control, building
improvements, and transport services. The CAO recommends approval of the Mayor's Office requests.

At its meeting held October 25, 2013, the Public Safety Committee discussed this matter with a
representative of the Mayor's Office. Committee members discussed unsourced UASI grant funds in the
amount of $3.4 million and whether the funds could be used for Gang Reduction and Youth Development
(GRYD) programs or radio encryption. The Mayor's Office representative explained that all uses of the
grant funds must be pre-approved by the Depariment of Homeland Safety. The unsourced funds cannot
be used for GRYD programs. Committee members recommended that Council approve the CAO's
recommendations. Committee members also asked that the Mayor's Office seek other sources of grant
funding for GRYD programs.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAEETY COMMITTEE

Y voTE

MEMBER_ '

ENGLANDER: YES 103 ANGELES EIF EOUNEIL
BUSCAINO:  YES

BONIN: ABSENT

O'FARRELL: YES
MARTINEZ:  ABSENT

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-

MAYOR WITH FILE



